

RESOLUTION FOR THE REJECTION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR THE PUBLICATION OF CHILDREN'S AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ILLUSTRATED BOOKS ABROAD CORRESPONDING TO THE SECOND APPLICATION PROCESS FOR 2017

Ref. 02/L0125 U10 N-2a C_LIJ 2017 INAD

Factual Background

- 1. By virtue of the resolution issued by the Director of the Institut Ramon Llull on 23 May 2017 (Official Gazette of the Government of Catalonia (DOGC) no. 7380 dated 30 May 2017) the second application process was opened for the awarding of grants (on the basis of competitive tendering) for the publication of children's and young people's illustrated books abroad in 2017.
- 2. The applications submitted within the time limit stipulated in the aforementioned resolution are held on file.
- 3. The assessment committee met on 2 October 2017 to examine and nominate the applications submitted.

Legal Grounds

- 1. The General Grants Act (Law 38/2003 of 17 November) and Royal Decree 887/2006 of 21 July approving the Regulations for said Act.
- 2. Legislative Decree 3/2002 of 24 December approving the revised text of the Public Finance Act of Catalonia.
- 3. Government Agreement 85/2016 of 28 June approving the modification of the model regulatory rules approved by Government Agreement 110/2014 of 22 July, which approves the model of regulatory rules for procedures regarding grants awarded on the basis of competitive tendering, as processed by the administration of the Government of Catalonia and the corresponding public sector bodies, and approves the agreement's full text.
- 4. Rule 12 which governs the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull for the publication of children's and young people's illustrated books abroad in 2017 regulates the rejection of the applications.

In accordance with the assessment committee's report and rule 12.3 of the rules governing the application process, which establishes that it falls upon the examining body to reach a decision regarding the rejection of the submitted applications,

Resolution

Accordingly, I resolve

To reject the grant applications specified in the Appendix.



Admissible Appeals

This resolution does not exhaust the administrative channels for appeal and in accordance with Articles 121 and 122 of the Legal Framework for Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure Act (Law 39/2015 of 1 October), and with Article 19 of the Statutes of the Institut Ramon Llull, an appeal for the matter to be passed to a higher authority may be lodged with the Director of the Institut Ramon Llull within a period of one month, starting the day after this resolution has been published. The one-month period shall end on the same day on which publication takes place.

Barcelona, 23 October 2017

The Examining Officer

Josep Marcé i Calderer

Manager of the Institut Ramon Llull



APPENDIX

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 703/17- 2

Applicant: Perfekt, a.s. Date: February 2017

Activity: the illustration by Rocio Bonilla of the Catalan edition of the book Esto no es una selva, by Susanna

lsern.

Illustrator: Rocio Bonilla

The committee proposes to reject the application submitted by Perfekt, a.s. for the illustration by Rocio Bonilla of the Catalan edition of the book *Esto no es una selva*, by Susanna Isern, given that it fails to comply (on two counts) with Rule 1 of the rules governing this application process.

Firstly, Rule 1.1 stipulates that the work in question must have been published in a language other than Catalan, Aranese or Spanish. The applicant has requested a grant to illustrate the Catalan edition of the work in question.

Secondly, Rule 1.1 also stipulates that the work in question cannot have been published, in the language for which the grant is requested, prior to the date on which the resolution awarding the grant is issued. The work in question was published in February 2017.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 704/17- 2

Applicant: Perfekt, a.s. Date: February 2017

Activity: the illustration by Rocio Bonilla of the Spanish edition of the book Esto no es una selva, by Susanna

Isern.

Illustrator: Rocio Bonilla

The committee proposes to reject the application submitted by Perfekt, a.s. for the illustration by Rocio Bonilla of the Spanish edition of the book *Esto no es una selva*, by Susanna Isern, given that it fails to comply (on two counts) with Rule 1 of the rules governing this application process.

Firstly, Rule 1.1 stipulates that the work in question must have been published in a language other than Catalan, Aranese or Spanish. The applicant has requested a grant to illustrate the Spanish edition of the work in question.

Secondly, Rule 1.1 also stipulates that the work in question cannot have been published, in the language for which the grant is requested, prior to the date on which the resolution awarding the grant is issued. The work in question was published in February 2017.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 705/17- 2

Applicant: Perfekt, a.s. Dates: March 2017

Activity: the illustration by Anna Llenas of the Catalan edition of the book El monstre de colors, also by Anna

Llenas.

Illustrator: Anna Llenas

The committee proposes to reject the application submitted by Perfekt, a.s. for the illustration by Anna Llenas of the Catalan edition of the book *El monstre de colors*, which was also written by Anna Llenas, given that it fails to comply (on two counts) with Rule 1 of the rules governing this application process.



Firstly, Rule 1.1 stipulates that the work in question must have been published in a language other than Catalan, Aranese or Spanish. The applicant has requested a grant to illustrate the Catalan edition of the work in question.

Secondly, Rule 1.1 also stipulates that the work in question cannot have been published, in the language for which the grant is requested, prior to the date on which the resolution awarding the grant is issued. The work in question was published in March 2017.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 712/17- 2

Applicant: Perfekt, a.s. Dates: March 2017

Activity: the illustration by Anna Llenas of the Slovakian edition of the book El monstre de colors, also by

Anna Llenas.

Illustrator: Anna Llenas

The committee proposes to reject the application submitted by Perfekt,a.s. for the illustration by Anna Llenas of the Slovakian edition of the book *El monstre de colors*, also by Anna Llenas, given that it fails to comply with Rule 8 of the rules governing this application process. Rule 8 establishes the deadline for submitting applications prior to the closure of the application period. Perfekt,a.s. submitted its application on 18 July 2017; however, the application period closed on 14 July 2017. As it was submitted after the deadline had passed, the committee proposes to reject the application.